Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor

United States Bankruptcy Court for the:

Case number

Avant Gardner, LLC

25-11443

District of D€laware
(State)

Modified Official Form 410
Proof of Claim

Claim #121 Date Filed: 10/9/2025

04/25

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies or any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Identify the Claim

1. Who is the current Christopher Morales
creditor?
Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)
Other names the creditor used with the debtor _Chris Morales
2. Has this claim been M No
acquired from
someone else? [0 Yes. Fromwhom?
3. Where should Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if
notices and different)
payments to the Christopher Morales
creditor be sent? 10 Greenway Lane
Woodland Park, NJ 07424, United States
Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g)
Contact phone 2019784799 Contact phone
Contact email chrismorales914@yahoo. com Contact email
Uniform claim identifier (if you use one):
4. Does this claim No
amend one already
filed? D Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on
MM / DD / YYYY
5. Do you know if No
anyone else has filed
a proof of claim for [ Yes. Who made the earlier filing?
this claim?

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

2511443251009000000000001
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Claim #121  Date Filed: 10/9/2025


Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6. Do you have any number
you use to identify the
debtor?

No

D Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor’s account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7. How much is the claim?

$.123.92 . Does this amount include interest or other charges?

No

D Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the
claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.

See summary page

9. Is all or part of the claim
secured?

No

D Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature or property:

Real estate: If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principle residence, file a Mortgage Proof of
Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

D Motor vehicle
D Other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien
has been filed or recorded.)

Value of property: $
Amount of the claim that is secured: $
Amount of the claim that is unsecured: $ (The sum of the secured and unsecured

amount should match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition:  $

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %

O Fixed

D Variable

right of setoff?

10. Is this claim based on a No
lease?
D Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $
11. Is this claim subject to a No

D Yes. Identify the property:

Official Form 410

2511443251009000000000001
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12. Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

A claim may be partly
priority and partly
nonpriority. For example,
in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

DNO

D Yes. Check all that apply:

O

Amount entitled to priority

Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).

Up to $3,800* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). ¢

Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $17,150*) earned within 180
days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, ¢
whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $
Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $
Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $

OooOooOo O 0O

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/28 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

13. Is all or part of the claim
entitled to administrative
priority pursuant to 11

U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)?

No

Yes. Indicate the amount of your claim arising from the value of any goods received by the debtor within 20
days before the date of commencement of the above case, in which the goods have been sold to the Debtor in
the ordinary course of such Debtor’s business. Attach documentation supporting such claim.

$

Sign Below

The person completing
this proof of claim must
sign and date it.

FRBP 9011(b).

If you file this claim
electronically, FRBP
5005(a)(3) authorizes courts
to establish local rules
specifying what a signature
is.

A person who files a
fraudulent claim could be
fined up to $500,000,
imprisoned for up to 5
years, or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and
3571.

Check the appropriate box:
O
O
O

| understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgement that when calculating
the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

| am the creditor.
| am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.
| am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

| am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

| have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

10/09/2025
MM / DD / YYYY

Executed on date

/s/Christopher Morales
Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Christopher Morales

First name Middle name Last name
Title
Company

Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.
Address
Contact phone Email

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim
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Verita (KCC) ePOC Electronic Claim Filing Summary

For phone assistance: Domestic (866) 523-2951 | International (781) 575-2140

Debtor:

25-11443 - Avant Gardner, LLC
District:

District of Delaware

Creditor:
Christopher Morales

10 Greenway Lane

Woodland Park, NJ, 07424
United States

Phone:

2019784799

Phone 2:

Fax:

Email:
chrismorales914@yahoo.com

Has Supporting Documentation:
Yes, supporting documentation successfully uploaded
Related Document Statement:

Has Related Claim:
No
Related Claim Filed By:

Filing Party:
Creditor

Other Names Used with Debtor:

Amends Claim:

Chris Morales No
Acquired Claim:
No
Basis of Claim: Last 4 Digits: Uniform Claim Identifier:
This is requesting a refund for a show that was canceled at No
the Brooklyn Mirage Avant Gardner.

Total Amount of Claim:

Includes Interest or Charges:

123.92 No
Has Priority Claim: Priority Under:
No
Has Secured Claim: Nature of Secured Amount:
No Value of Property:
Amount of 503(b)(9): Annual Interest Rate:
No
Based on Lease: Arrearage Amount:
No Basis for Perfection:
Subject to Right of Setoff: Amount Unsecured:
No

Submitted By:

Christopher Morales on 09-Oct-2025 6:03:05 a.m. Pacific Time

Title:

Company:

VN: 8E792838EDAB590C5E80AO0FBEB43A93E



Verita (KCC) ePOC Electronic Claim Filing Summary

For phone assistance: Domestic (866) 523-2951 | International (781) 575-2140

VN: 8E792838EDAB590C5E80A0FBEB43A93E


Subject  Your tickets: NORA EN PURE PRESENTS:

PURIFIED
From DICE <noreply@dice.fm>
To: <chrismorales914@yahoo.com>
Date Feb 27 at 9:30AM

Chris, you are going

NORA EN PURE PRESENTS:
PURIFIED

NORA EN PURE
PRESENTS

FIN e toP

PURIFIED
NEW YORK

THE BROOKLYN MIRAGE
AUGUST 22 2025

MIRAGT [@
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https://bit.ly/A




https://www.seve

nrooms.com/events/avantgardner

https://www.avant-gardner.com/hotels

https://theavantgardnershop.mysh

opify.com/
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Transaction Details

>

DICEFM

$123.92

123.92 total rewards points earned

Transaction Details

Type Sale
Transaction date Feb 27,2025
Posted date Feb 28, 2025

DICE.FM, NY 10013

Description DICE.FM

Ticket agencies and

Merchant type theatrical producers

Method Online, mail or phone
Apple Pay

Card number (...4254)

Category

Entertainment v

Reference

24011345058500079994964
number



L
+1 (507) 353-3789

Text Message « SMS
Fri, Aug 1 at 11:00 AM

DICE: NORA EN PURE
PRESENTS: PURIFIED has been
cancelled, a full refund has
been issued to the card you
used to buy the ticket and
should arrive within 5-10
business days.

If you did not expect this message from an
unknown sender, it may be spam.




Subject Re: Your cancelled event query

From DICE (DICE) <support@dicefm.zendesk.com>
To: Chris Morales <chrismorales914@yahoo.com>
Date Aug 21 at 1:57PM

DICE (DICE)

Hi there,

Thank you for getting in touch about your cancelled event.

We're sorry for the continued delay regarding your refund request. We
continue to work with the event partner and hope to provide an update

shortly.

In the meantime, you can always head to our Help Center or

our Purchase Terms to find further information.

Best,

DICE

Chris Morales

I have not received my refund yet for this show. I know it stated 5-10
business days, but it’s been 13 since the announcement of cancellation.

Just wanted to follow up on this, please.

Event Name: NORA EN PURE PRESENTS: PURIFIED
Event Date: Friday 22 Aug 2025, 10:00 PM

FOLLOW AND DOWNLOAD

©d & »
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Subject Re: Your A_DICE”_ Request - #2849930

From Reims (DICE) <support@dicefm.zendesk.com>
To: Chris Morales <chrismorales914@yahoo.com>
Date Sep 28 at 3:48PM

Reims (DICE)

Hi Chris,

Thanks for getting in touch.

I'm sorry it took so long to get back to you, but we've been receiving a

higher volume of requests than usual in recent weeks.

Following Avant Gardner’s recent Chapter 11 filing, we have remained in
close communication with the debtor (Avant Gardner) to secure
authorization for refunds. We are working with the event organizer to
reach a solution, one that is in accordance with the court orders and

approvals.

You don’t need to take any action, we're working to resolve this as quickly
as possible and will contact you by email with the next steps as soon as
we have an update. In the meantime, you can find further information
regarding the Chapter 11 here.

Thank you for your patience.

Reims
(he/him)
Fan Support

Chris Morales

This is a follow-up to your previous request #2778831 "Your cancelled

event query"

Good morning,
I wanted to follow up on this request as it’s been quite some time and I
still haven’t received my refund. Can you provide any updates on when

we should be expecting them?

Chris



©J & »

Hide trimmed content





